

No. 18-1501

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU, ET AL., *PETITIONERS*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DONALD BURKE

Counsel of Record

BRANDON L. ARNOLD

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,

ORSECK, UNTEREINER &

SAUBER LLP

2000 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 775-4500

dburke@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
“DISGORGEMENT,” IN THE FORM SOUGHT BY THE SEC, IS NOT “EQUITABLE RELIEF” THAT THE SEC MAY OBTAIN FROM A COURT.....	4
A. The SEC Is Authorized To Pursue Only Traditional Equitable Remedies In Federal Court Enforcement Actions.....	4
B. SEC “Disgorgement” Is Not A Traditional Equitable Remedy	8
1. Equity does not punish	8
2. The “no-punishment” principle is a core feature of equity.....	10
3. The equitable restitutionary remedies are consistent with equity’s no-punishment principle	16
4. SEC “disgorgement” is inconsistent with traditional equitable remedies	19
C. The Puzzle Of “Disgorgement” As A Remedy	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974)	8
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	7
<i>Bears v. Washington Int’l, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 1156 (Del. Ch. 1978)	9
<i>Bush v. Gaffney</i> , 84 S.W.2d 759 (Tex. Civ. App. 1935)	11
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888)	18
<i>Chadwick v. Janecka</i> , 312 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	4, 5, 6
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Dixi-Cola Labs Inc.</i> , 155 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1946)	9
<i>Decorative Stone Co. v. Bldg. Trades Council of Westchester Cty.</i> , 23 F.2d 426 (2d Cir. 1928).....	9
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	12
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	21
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 650 (1962)	6
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	11
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	6, 16, 18
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v.</i> <i>All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Digital Pulse Pty. Ltd.</i> , [2003] 56 N.S.W.L.R. 298 (Austl.).....	9, 12
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	5, 7
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	8
<i>Home Fire Ins. Co. v. Barber</i> , 93 N.W. 1024 (Neb. 1903)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	13
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> <i>v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	11
<i>Keech v. Sandford</i> , (1726) 25 Eng. Rep. 223 (Ch.)	17
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livingston v. Woodworth</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 546 (1854)	9, 17
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	5
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56 (1948)	12
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	4
<i>Michaelson v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis &</i> <i>Omaha Ry. Co.</i> , 266 U.S. 42 (1924)	14
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	5
<i>Mowry v. Whitney</i> , 81 U.S. 620 (1871)	17
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	6
<i>Neal v. Cox</i> , 7 Tenn. 443 (1824)	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	14
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	21
<i>Root v. Lake Shore & Michigan S. Ry.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1881)	17
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First</i> <i>Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	4, 21
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Gentile</i> , 939 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2019).....	9, 16
<i>SEC v. Ormont Drug & Chem. Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	2
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	3, 6
<i>Superior Const. Co. v. Elmo</i> , 102 A.2d 739 (Md. 1954)	9
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	4, 6, 8
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	8, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 202 F. 728 (9th Cir. 1913)	9
<i>United States v. Charles George Trucking, Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 1081 (1st Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	6
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)	3, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Williamson v. Chicago Mill & Lumber Corp.</i> , 59 F.2d 918 (8th Cir. 1932)	9
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	5, 14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	15
Constitutions & Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	3, 4
Other Authorities	
Walter Ashburner, <i>Principles of Equity</i> (1902)	9
J.H. Baker, <i>An Introduction to English Legal History</i> (4th ed. 2007).....	10
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Fiduciary Remedies</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of Fiduciary Law</i> 449 (Evan J. Criddle, Paul B. Miller & Robert Sitkoff eds., 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Punitive Damages Against Trustees?</i> , in <i>Research Handbook on Fiduciary Law</i> 201 (D. Gordon Smith & Andrew S. Gold eds., 2018)	10, 11
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Remedies, Meet Economics; Economics, Meet Remedies</i> , 38 <i>Oxford J. Leg. Stud.</i> 71 (2018)	24
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Supreme Court and the New Equity</i> , 68 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 997 (2015)	6
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The System of Equitable Remedies</i> , 63 <i>U.C.L.A. L. Rev.</i> 530 (2016)	7, 18
Nathan S. Chapman, <i>The Jury's Constitutional Judgment</i> , 67 <i>Ala. L. Rev.</i> 189 (2015)	14
Robert Cooter & Bradley J. Freedman, <i>The Fiduciary Relationship: Its Economic Character and Legal Consequences</i> , 66 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1045 (1991)	24
1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 2.6(3) (2d ed. 1993).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cook ed., 1961)	13
Joshua Getzler, “As If,” <i>Accountability and Counterfactual Trust</i> , 91 B.U. L. Rev. 973 (2011)	17
Joshua Getzler, <i>Fiduciary Principles in English Common Law</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of Fiduciary Law</i> 471 (Evan P. Criddle, Paul B. Miller & Robert Sitkoff eds., 2018)	23
Richard Hedlund, <i>The Theological Foundations of Equity’s Conscience</i> , 4 Oxford J. L. & Rel. 119 (2015)	12
J.D. Heydon, M.J. Leeming, & P.G. Turner, <i>Meagher, Gummow & Lehane’s Equity: Doctrines and Remedies</i> § 23-595 (5th ed. 2015).....	11
1 James L. High, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Injunctions</i> § 1 (4th ed. 1905).....	16
Stanley N. Katz, <i>The Politics of Law in Colonial America: Controversies Over Chancery Courts and Equity Law in the Eighteenth Century</i> , in <i>5 Perspectives in American History: Law in American History</i> 257 (Donald Fleming & Bernard Bailyn eds., 1971)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
John H. Langbein, <i>The Disappearance of Civil Trial in the United States</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 522 (2012).....	13
Henry L. McClintock, <i>Handbook of the Principles of Equity</i> (2d ed. 1948)	12
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (2011).....	19, 21
George P. Roach, <i>A Default Rule of Omnipotence: Implied Jurisdiction and Exaggerated Remedies in Equity for Federal Agencies</i> , 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 1 (2007)	22
SEC, <i>Division of Enforcement 2019 Annual Report</i> (Nov. 6, 2019), https://bit.ly/372wYa6	20
Henry E. Smith, <i>An Economic Analysis of Law Versus Equity</i> (Oct. 22, 2010), https://bit.ly/2EHjXX9	14
Henry E. Smith, <i>Equitable Defences as Meta-Law</i> , in <i>Defences in Equity</i> 17 (Paul S. Davies, Simon Douglas & James Goudkamp eds., 2018)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
Henry E. Smith, <i>Fusing the Equitable Function in Private Law</i> , in <i>Private Law in the 21st Century</i> 173 (Kit Barker, Karen Fairweather & Ross Grantham eds., 2017)	10
Henry E. Smith, <i>Property, Equity, and the Rule of Law</i> , in <i>Private Law and the Rule of Law</i> 224 (Lisa M. Austin & Dennis Klimchuk eds., 2014)	7
Lionel D. Smith, <i>The Law of Tracing</i> (1997)	18
